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Employment Services Referral Form 
 
QUESTION 1:  Will some of the information on the referral form auto-populate from the VR Case 
Management System? 

 
ANSWER:  As much information as possible will auto-populate from IRIS (and later from AWARE), 
including the participant name, ID, contact information, etc.  

 
QUESTION 2:  What is the difference between education level and academic level? 

 
ANSWER:  In the education level field, the VRC should indicate the participant’s highest level of 
academic achievement (i.e. Certificate of Completion, Bachelor’s Degree in Psychology).  In the 
academic level field, the VRC should provide information regarding the participant’s academic abilities 
such as grade level in reading or math.  If information about the participant’s academic level is 
unavailable or unknown it is acceptable to enter, “N/A” into this field. 
 
QUESTION 3:  Will the VRC document the functional limitations of the participant in the barriers and 
impediments section?  

 
ANSWER:  The barriers and impediments listed on the referral form would include things relevant to the 
functional limitations identified for the participant, but this section would also include other types of 
barriers. 
 
QUESTION 4:  How does the primary and secondary interest listed align with the goal on the IPE? 

 
ANSWER:  The primary interest should align with the vocational goal listed on the most recent IPE. Any 
known additional interest should be listed as the secondary interest. 

 
QUESTION 5:  Why isn’t BIN one of the options for anticipated services listed on the ES Referral Form? 

ANSWER:  When BIN (benefits counseling) services are needed, the VRC must submit the BIN referral 
and routing sheet to the provider along with an authorization.  That form serves as referral for BIN 
services.  Although BIN services are frequently provided to participants receiving VR employment 
services, it is not a service that falls under the general category of employment services. 

 
  



 Monthly Progress Summary Form 
 
QUESTION 1:  Does the monthly progress summary need to include the mileage and all activities 
involved in Discovery?  Currently our agency sends in a print out that shows all activities and mileage 
to show everything that was completed for the participant.  How will that happen now?    

 
ANSWER:  VR does not require an itemized activity or mileage log from the provider with billing.  
However, each agency will need to decide what documentation to keep internally for auditing and 
accreditation purposes.  

 
QUESTION 2:  Does a new monthly progress summary form need to be submitted each month? 

 
ANSWER:  Yes. 
 
QUESTION 3:  Should the VRCs expect Monthly Progress Summaries for all participants to come at 
once, or will they be received more randomly throughout the month? 
 
ANSWER:  The best practice is for providers to submit all Monthly Progress Summaries for each 
participant by the 10th day of the following month, however they may be submitted later.  Monthly 
billing for a participant will not be paid until the Monthly Progress Summary for that participant is 
received.   

 
QUESTION 4:  Should the Monthly Progress Summary go to the VR Office email?   
 
ANSWER:  Yes, the Monthly Progress Summary should be submitted to the appropriate VR area office’s 
general email address. 

 
QUESTION 5:  What will the provider need to send with the invoice under the Claims Payment 
System?  Does the system require you to attach the monthly summary in order to get paid? 

 
ANSWER:  Details regarding any requirements for submission of billing to the new Claims Payment 
System will be provided upon implementation of that system. 

 
QUESTION 6:  Can we send all of the Monthly Progress Summaries together in one email from a 
provider for multiple clients? 

 
ANSWER:  No, please send documents separately for each participant. 

 
QUESTION 7:  When will the first Monthly Progress Summaries be due? 

 
ANSWER:  By April 10th for services provided in March. 

 
QUESTION 8:  On the Monthly Progress Summary, what does number of in-person contacts mean?  
Does that include texts, email, and phone calls? 

ANSWER:  No.  Only face-to-face contact with the participant would be counted toward the number of 
in-person contacts. 



Discovery Profile Form 
 
QUESTION 1:  Is VR going to expand the types of services that can be done under Discovery? 
 
ANSWER:  The revised Manual of Employment Services provides additional examples of Discovery 
activities. 

 
QUESTION 2:  Will the VRC still initiate the Discovery Profile and complete applicable sections?   
 
ANSWER:  No, the new VR referral form replaces the information that the VRC would have previously 
filled out on the Discovery Profile.  The VRC will no longer fill out any portion of the Discovery Profile.  
Instead, the Discovery profile will be generated, completed, and submitted by the provider to VR. 

 
QUESTION 3:  The Discovery Profile will no longer be sent with the Referral form, correct? 
 
ANSWER:  Correct.  The profile will be downloaded from the VR website by the provider. 

 
QUESTION 4:  How often should the Discovery Profile be submitted to VR? 
 
ANSWER:  The Discovery Profile should be submitted to VR only at the end of Discovery.  However, 
remember that providers should be filling out the Discovery Profile as they complete discovery activities 
as the form is helpful in guiding the process and because it is difficult to accurately remember events 
that happened many days in the past. 

 
QUESTION 5:  Is it best practice to have the Discovery Profile sent to VR before the Job Development 
meeting? 
 
ANSWER:  Yes.  Remember that the VRC will need the information from the Discovery Profile to be well 
informed about what was learned about the participant during Discovery, and to be prepared for the 
Job Development and Placement Plan meeting. 

 
QUESTION 6:  If a provider learns something about a participant from communication with family or 
others, where should that be listed on the Discovery Profile? 
 
ANSWER:  That information should be recorded under, “What did you learn about the participant?” 
since it is not something that was directly observed. 

 
QUESTION 7:  Who should be listed on the Discovery Profile as the provider contact when multiple 
people are working with the participant? 
 
ANSWER:  List the person who the VRC should directly communicate with to provide information or ask 
questions. 
 

 



QUESTION 8:  When outlining Discovery activities for Work Experience or Situational Assessment, 
since these can be weeklong activities, could a provider document the activity on the form once with 
the week's dates and then put in an overview of what happened?   
 
ANSWER:  Yes, that would be an appropriate way to document an activity that occurs over more than 
one day.  You may use the “what did you and/or the participant do?” field to provide additional 
information about the duration of the activity. 

 
QUESTION 9:  Should Job Readiness Training activities be documented on the Discovery Profile? 
 
ANSWER:  No, Job Readiness Training activities are not part of Discovery and therefore are not 
documented on the Discovery Profile. Job Readiness Training activities are documented on the Job 
Readiness Training Plan and through Monthly Progress Summaries. 

 
QUESTION 10:  On interest/personality trait interests, should a provider list each area or just a 
summary?   
 
ANSWER:  A summary of what the provider discovers is appropriate. 

 
QUESTION 11:  What is the appropriate process when the provider is job developing (working toward 
achieving Milestone 1), but it is determined that some additional Discovery activities are needed?  
How is this authorized? 
 
ANSWER:  Additional Discovery may be authorized up until Milestone 1 is reached.  If the need for 
additional Discovery arises after Milestone 1 is achieved, the provider should reach out to the VRC to 
discuss the individual participant’s needs.  

 
QUESTION 12:  Why is disability or barrier disclosure on the Discovery Profile form?   
 
ANSWER:  Disability or barrier disclosure conversations can be a very helpful part of the Discovery 
process for VR participants.  Assisting a participant to consider his or her options and comfort level with 
regard to disclosure is a valuable tool in employment services. This area of the form is provided for the 
employment consultant to capture what is learned during this conversation. 

 
QUESTION 13:  Is there going to be a place for additional information on the Discovery Profile? 
 
ANSWER:  No, this information can now be shared in the Monthly Progress Summary. 

 
QUESTION 14:  On the Discovery Profile, would the submit date need to be updated each time a 
provider submits? 

ANSWER:  A provider will only need to submit the Discovery Profile at the end of the discovery process.  
In the event that the VRC asks to see the Discovery Profile prior to the end of discovery services, a 
submitted date is not necessary.  Each discovery activity will be dated and that information will be 
sufficient for a review of discovery at that time.  
  



QUESTION 15:  Could VR explain what is necessary to be in the Discovery Profile to document the 
work done in preparation for Discovery activities? 
 
ANSWER:  Sample completed Discovery Profiles are posted on the VR website for reference. 

 
QUESTION 16:  What is the purpose of the Discovery Profile Addendum? 
 
ANSWER:  The Discovery Profile Addendum is simply a place to enter any additional activities that did 
not fit on the Discovery Profile. 
  
 
Job Development and Placement Plan Form 
 
QUESTION 1:  Does the Discovery Profile need to be submitted before the Job Development and 
Placement Plan is completed?   
 
ANSWER:  Yes, the Discovery Profile must be submitted to VR before completing the Job Development 
and Placement Plan. The VRC will need an opportunity to review the completed Discovery Profile in 
order to be prepared for the Job Development and Placement Plan meeting. 

 
QUESTION 2:  Is the Job Development and Placement Plan form required for those cases where the 
participant is going directly into job placement services without doing Discovery through the 
provider? 
 
ANSWER:  Yes. The only form not applicable in this situation is the Discovery Profile. The Job 
Development and Placement Plan, Monthly Progress Summary, and all other forms as applicable must 
be completed.  

 
QUESTION 3:  In the past, some VR staff expected this section to be completed by the EC before 
meeting with the VRC's. Is this still an acceptable practice? 
 
ANSWER:  As part of this Employment Services update, VR is emphasizing the need for collaboration 
between VR, provider, and participant in this process.  The Job Development and Placement Plan should 
be a joint effort among the team. This discussion could happen through an in-person meeting, 
conference call, or other appropriate format.  

 
QUESTION 4:  Previously, a provider was unable to carry out Discovery activities outside of the themes 
associated to those on the IPE.  Is this still the case? 
 
ANSWER:  VR is now completing IPE’s earlier in the participant’s process, and therefore those initial IPEs 
must indicate a specific vocational goal, however this goal can be modified through an IPE amendment.  
The VRC will develop a new IPE jointly with the participant, once the Discovery process is complete.  If 
the provider believes a discovery activity is needed that does not align with the IPE goal, the provider 
should talk to the VRC to discuss potential options and next steps. 
  



QUESTION 5:  Is there a particular time the provider should expect to receive the IPE?   
 
ANSWER:  At the conclusion of Discovery, the VRC, provider, and participant should meet to complete 
the Job Development and Placement Plan.  During that meeting, the team should discuss the current 
vocational goal identified on the IPE and whether or not the goal still fits.  In nearly all cases, a new IPE 
will need to be developed to amend the vocational goal or add or amend needed services.  Once the 
new IPE is complete with the agreed upon vocational goal, a copy of the signed IPE may be sent to the 
provider. 

 
QUESTION 6:  Is the Job Development and Placement Plan required to be completed if a job offer is 
made during the Discovery Process?   
 
ANSWER:  Yes, even if a job offer is made during the Discovery Process, the Job Development and 
Placement Plan should be completed by the team.  Use the Job Development and Placement Plan 
meeting to discuss the job offer and potential long-term fit for the participant.  Explore how team 
members will know that the job is going well.  Information regarding expectations for the team 
members will be valuable.  Review and document the expectations for the participant, employment 
consultant, and VRC including how often team members will meet and how they will communicate as 
well as any other expectations that should be addressed at the time.  Areas of the form that are not 
applicable may be marked “N/A.”  

 
QUESTION 7:  Where does the NOJO fit into this plan?  Can the NOJO be completed without doing the 
Job Development and Placement Plan?  Will the VR staff approve the NOJO without this plan? 
 
ANSWER:  A Notice of Job Offer (NOJO) should be submitted without delay once a job offer has been 
made if the provider feels the job should be considered as a potential placement.  If the Job 
Development and Placement Plan was not completed prior to the job offer, then the team should meet 
as soon as possible to discuss the potential job fit and team member expectations and to complete the 
Job Development and Placement Plan. 

 
QUESTION 8:  Is the Job Development and Placement Plan completed by the provider and sent to VR 
before the meeting?   
 
ANSWER:  In general, the provider will generate the Job Development and Placement Plan form.  
However, the form will be completed jointly by the participant, provider and VRC at the Job 
Development and Placement Plan Meeting.  Anyone involved in that meeting could fill out the form. 

 
QUESTION 9:  Will the time the provider spends on the Job Development and Placement Plan be billed 
under discovery hourly? 

ANSWER:  Yes, the provider will be reimbursed for their time attending this team meeting and may bill 
for that time under discovery.  

 
  



Employment Support and Retention Plan Form 
 
QUESTION 1:  What kind of information should be included in the “what will you teach” section? 
 
ANSWER:  In this section the provider should identify the specific skills that will be taught to the 
participant in order to assist the participant in reaching stabilization. 

 
QUESTION 2:  Are the Monthly Progress Summaries required in addition to the ESRP?  
 
ANSWER:  Yes, the ESRP form no longer contains information regarding the participant’s progress 
toward stabilization.  Progress toward stabilization should be documented in the Monthly Progress 
Summary. Both the ESRP and the Monthly Progress Summary is required.  

 
QUESTION 3:  Is a new ESRP required to be submitted every quarter or is it acceptable to update the 
ESRP from the previous quarter to show what was added? 
 
ANSWER:  Providers should submit a new ESRP form every quarter rather than adding to the previously 
completed ESRP form.   

 
QUESTION 4:  Now that the ESRP has been simplified, how should a provider request additional 
Supported Employment (SE) hours? 
 
ANSWER:  The Authorization Request Form should be used to request additional SE hourly.  Note that 
the Monthly Progress Summaries should contain information that demonstrates the need for these 
additional SE hours. 

 
QUESTION 5:  Does the ESRP still need to be submitted with Milestone 2 or would the VRC need to 
have this earlier in the process?   
 
ANSWER:  The ESRP should be submitted at 4 calendar weeks on the job or earlier if additional hourly 
supports are necessary beyond those provided for under the Milestone 2 funding, in order to meet the 
participant’s support needs. 

 
QUESTION 6:  Currently, the ESRP has been tied to the justification for SE hours and must be sent in 
before Milestone 2.  Is that still the case? 
 
ANSWER:  Yes, the ESRP still needs to be submitted by the 4th calendar week on the job or earlier if 
additional supports are needed beyond those that are provided for under the Milestone 2 payment.  
The ESRP is then updated and submitted quarterly until the participant reaches stabilization.   

 
QUESTION 7:  If the provider already started the ESRP for a participant prior to the training on the 
new forms, would it be acceptable to wait to start using the new ESRP until the beginning of the next 
quarter? 

ANSWER:  Yes, that is acceptable. VR would like to reduce duplicate work to the extent possible in the 
transition to the new forms.  



Stabilization Notification Form 
 
QUESTION 1:  Does the Stabilization Notification form get sent in to the VR Office email?   
 
ANSWER:  Yes, this will go to the general office inbox.   

 
QUESTION 2:  Can we get a list of general email boxes for the offices?   
 
ANSWER:  Yes, a list of VR area office general email boxes is provided on the VR web site at 
https://www.in.gov/fssa/ddrs/2636.htm.  
  
 
Employment Services Authorization Request Form 
 
QUESTION 1:  Is it still acceptable for a provider to request an authorization by phone? 

 
ANSWER:  The authorization request tool is designed to help streamline and standardize the 
authorization request process.  However, there may be times when a phone call to the VRC or VRCC may 
be an appropriate way to communicate the need for an authorization.   

 
QUESTION 2:  Is the Authorization Request form only for hourly services?   
 
ANSWER:  No, the Authorization Request form does cover other services as well, including milestones, 
mileage, bus passes, etc. Please see the drop-down box for a complete list of services. 

 
QUESTION 3:  When an authorization expires at the end of a quarter or at the end of the federal fiscal 
year, does the Employment Services Authorization Request form need to be submitted for the 
previous authorization hours to be reauthorized for the next quarter?   
 
ANSWER:  Not necessarily.  When the authorization is set to expire, VR will generally follow the current 
process and authorize for what is needed the next period.  If the provider runs out of hours before the 
authorization expires, and needs supplemental hours, the request form should be submitted.  

 
QUESTION 4:  Can the start date be the first date the authorization is needed even if it is a previous 
date? 
 
ANSWER:  Yes, the provider may request a start date that is in the past.  However, there are limits to 
how far an authorization may be backdated. Providers should not request an authorization with a start 
date that is before the start of the current quarter (i.e. please do not submit a request in March for an 
authorization start date that is before January 1). 

 
QUESTION 5:  Does the Employment Services Authorization Request form cover a supplement to an 
authorization? 
 
ANSWER:  Yes, providers may request additional hours or units to be added to a current authorization, 
using the request form. 

 

https://www.in.gov/fssa/ddrs/2636.htm


QUESTION 6:  If the provider requests an authorization that covers 6 months, could this be approved? 
 
ANSWER:  When allowable, an authorization spanning 6 months may be approved. 
 
  
Work Experience 
 
QUESTION 1:  Is there still a limit to the number of weeks of work experience that the participant can 
be involved in? 
 
ANSWER:  In general VR will pay for up to 12 weeks of work experiences for a participant.  However, 
exceptions may be made with appropriate justification. 

 
QUESTION 2:  Is there a requirement that the job coach is on site a certain amount of time for Work 
Experiences? 
 
ANSWER:  No, under the new Work Experience structure there is no longer a requirement for the 
provider to be onsite a specific amount of time.  However, the provider should plan for staff on-site time 
to be appropriate for the participant’s support needs and for gathering appropriate assessment data. 
The provider is reimbursed for the amount of time onsite actively supporting and assessing the 
individual.  The provider is not reimbursed for any hours the participant works without the provider 
present or actively engaged.  

 
QUESTION 3:  Is there a maximum number of hours a participant can work during Work Experiences? 
 
ANSWER:  No, there is no cap to the number of hours a participant can engage in Work Experience 
activity. However, remember that providers will only bill for their staff time actually spent on the site 
with the participant or for time setting up or documenting the Work Experience. 

 
QUESTION 4:  Are authorizations for work experience capped at 60 hours, similar to the current cap 
for Discovery? 
 
ANSWER:  There is no 60 hour cap on Discovery Services.  However, once 60 hours of Discovery have 
been authorized, any further Discovery hours authorized require additional approvals within VR.  VRCs 
must review the participant’s progress in the Discovery process and provide appropriate justification for 
authorization of additional Discovery hours. This process also applies to authorizations for work 
experience. 

 
QUESTION 5:  Can providers use the Discovery service code for work experience, or are providers 
required to bill work experience under the specific work experience service code? 
 
ANSWER:  VR will continue to track Work Experience separately from all other Discovery Services.  For 
some participants, Work Experience is considered a Pre-Employment Transition Service (Pre-ETS), and as 
such is funded with Pre-ETS dollars which must be accounted for accordingly. The provider is required to 
use the correct service code, and may find that they will need to modify their billing system to 
accurately track and bill each service.  

 



QUESTION 6:  Can Work Experience be used for a participant to work in an internship? 
 
ANSWER:  If the internship would meet the purpose and intent of VR provided Work Experiences (i.e. as 
part of Discovery process), please discuss the situation with the VRC.  The VRC will determine whether 
or not it would be appropriate to authorize a Work Experience for the proposed internship opportunity. 
If not appropriate to authorize Work Experience, there may be other services available to support the 
internship opportunity if vocationally relevant.  

 
  
 
Extended Services for Youth with a Most Significant Disability (VR YES) 
 

QUESTION 1:  When will VR YES be available from VR? 
 
ANSWER:  VR YES is available now and may be requested.  

 
QUESTION 2:  At what phase of the employment services process is VR YES available? After Milestone 
3?   

 
ANSWER:  Yes, if the participant meets all of the requirements for Youth Extended Services, these 
services may be funded by VR after achievement of Milestone 3. 

 
QUESTION 3:  If a participant is eligible for extended services through a BDDS waiver or state line 
funding, but does not wish to use any portion of their waiver or other BDDS funding for extended 
services or believes they don’t have sufficient funding to extended services through BDDS, will VR pay 
for VR YES?   

 
ANSWER:  Not at this time, however VR will be further exploring this question with BDDS leadership.    

 
QUESTION 4:  Is there a limit on the number of hours a person would receive with VR YES? 

 
ANSWER:  No.  However, VR YES begins 90 days after stabilization.  Therefore, the individual should be 
at his or her highest level of independence.  If an unusually high number of support hours are needed in 
VR YES, it may be necessary to review whether or not stabilization has truly occurred.  It is important not 
to rush to stabilization.   

 
QUESTION 5:  If the participant gets a different job during the provision of VR YES, would it be 
appropriate to stop using VR YES and go back into the Employment Services Process to access 
Supported Employment? 

 
ANSWER:  The specific case should be reviewed to determine appropriate next steps, however a key 
element is whether the participant will need support to achieve stabilization in the new placement 
which would be provided through supported employment services, or ongoing support to sustain their 
stabilization which would be delivered through extended services. 



QUESTION 6:  If someone is receiving VR YES for 2 years and they lose their job, do they only get 
another 2 years of VR YES when they start a new job (for a total of 4 years)? 

ANSWER:  No, the ‘clock’ starts over and they would be eligible for a full 4 years when they start a new 
job, however they are only eligible until they reach age 25 which may occur before the four years is 
reached. 

QUESTION 7:  Why isn’t VR YES one of the options to check on anticipated services on the ES Referral 
form? 

ANSWER:  In order for VR to authorize for VR YES , it must first be determined that there are no other 
sources of funding for extended services that will apply, and that natural supports are either unavailable 
or not sufficient to meet the participant’s needs.  In particular, information regarding the availability and 
sufficiency of natural supports will not likely be available until the participant has obtained a job.   

QUESTION 8:  Can VR provide VR YES while a youth is waiting on approval for extended services from 
another source? 

 
ANSWER:  Yes, provided VR has some evidence that substantial steps have been taken to apply for 
waiver services (or some other form of extended services). The provider should keep VR updated on 
progress with the Monthly Progress Summary, or sooner once the other extended services begin. 

 
QUESTION 9:  If a youth’s case is closed without needing VR YES and it is later discovered that they 
require these services, can VR YES start at that time? 

 
ANSWER:  This question is under review and a response will be provided at a later date. VR is working to 
understand any impact on federal reporting requirements pertaining to this scenario and will be seeking 
technical assistance.  

 
QUESTION 10:  If a participant is receiving VR YES in status 22 and then loses his or her job, are we 
able to begin the job search again? If so, at what point would the job search begin (e.g., discovery, 
Milestone 1, etc.)? 

 
ANSWER:  This would need to be discussed with the VRC. The job search could start again, and the 
starting phase would differ based on the individual participant’s circumstances (Discovery, milestones, 
hourly job placement, etc.). Note that supported employment can only be used for support after 
placement. 
 

 

  



Miscellaneous  
 
QUESTION 1:  Did the Transfer to Extended Services form change?  

 
ANSWER:  No the Transfer to Extended Services form did not change. 

 
QUESTION 2:  If these forms are not intended to be used to validate the specific number of hours that 
the employment services provider has billed, how should VR verify appropriate invoicing before 
approving payment? 

 
ANSWER:  The VRC should be monitoring information received from the provider throughout the entire 
case, including all required forms, to stay abreast of the participant’s engagement and progress 
throughout the delivery of employment services.  The required ES forms are meant to help the VRC 
understand what is occurring with the participant in all phases of employment services.  The forms are 
not intended to reflect specific amounts of time that a provider has spent providing services.  The VRC 
does not need to verify the number of hours being billed.  Instead, the responsibility is on the provider 
to maintain records that would back up what has been billed to VR when audited.  While detailed 
scrutiny of ES forms for the purpose of verifying hourly billing should not occur, there may be times 
when VR may question a bill if there is an obvious issue.  For example, if the provider bills 20 hours, but 
the only documentation received is a Monthly Progress Summary that states that the participant was 
not seen during the month and did not respond to attempts to contact, it would be appropriate for VR 
to contact the provider to obtain clarification. 

 
QUESTION 3:  Can VR fund case management activities to help participants apply for services with 
other state or federal agencies, such as waivers, social security, etc.? 

 
ANSWER:  The appropriate course of action is to communicate with the VRC about the identified needs 
of the individual. The VRC may be able to assist directly or may be aware of other organizations that 
could assist, such as Centers for Independent Living. These types of case management supports can 
often be obtained through the VRC or through other sources and VR would not typically pay 
employment service providers to carry out these activities.  

 
QUESTION 4:  Where should I send the completed ES forms? 
 
ANSWER:  All employment services forms should be submitted to the VR area office general email box.  
A list of VR area office general email boxes is provided on the VR web site at 
https://www.in.gov/fssa/ddrs/2636.htm.  
 
 

 

https://www.in.gov/fssa/ddrs/2636.htm

